increased, primarily as a result of increased sales and overhead efficiencies achieved in the induction
equipment, pipe threading equipment and forging businesses. Gross margins in both the Aluminum
Products and Manufactured Products segments were negatively impacted by rising natural gas costs.

SG&A Expenses:

Year Ended
December 31, Percent
2004 2003 Change Change

Consolidated SG&A expenses* $77.0 $62.7 $14.3 23%
SG&A percent  9.5% 10.0%

Consolidated SG&A expenses increased by 23% in 2004 compared to 2003. Approximately $2.8 mil-
lion of the SG&A increase was due to acquisitions, primarily Jamco and Amcast Components Group,
while approximately $2.7 million of the increase was due to compliance costs associated with Sec-
tion 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act. The remainder of the SG&A increase was primarily due to increased
sales and production volumes. Despite this increase, SG&A expenses as a percent of sales decreased by
50 basis points due both to cost reductions from restructuring and to the absorption of these expenses
over increased sales. SG&A expenses were reduced in 2004 compared to 2003 by a $2.3 million increase
in net pension credits reflecting improved returns on pension plan assets.

Interest Expense:

Year Ended
December 31, Percent

2004 2003 Change Change

Interest expense * $ 31.4 $ 26.2 $5.2 20%
Debt extinguishment costs included in interest

expense* $ 6.0 -0- $6.0
Average outstanding borrowings * $328.9 $320.8 $8.1 3%
Average borrowing rate * 7.72% 8.17% (45) basis points

23

Interest expense increased in 2004 compared to 2003, primarily due to the fourth quarter 2004 debt
extinguishment costs. These costs primarily related to premiums and other transaction costs associated
with the tender and early redemption and writeoff of deferred financing costs associated with the
9.25% senior subordinated notes. Excluding these costs, interest decreased due to lower average
interest rates in 2004, partially offset by higher average outstanding borrowings. The lower average
borrowing rate in 2004 was due primarily to decreased rates on our revolving credit facility. The